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RESTALANT, CATERER NC TAVERN STATISTICS 

APRIL 1985 

Preliminary estimates for April 1985 totalled 
$921.1 million, an increase of 10.3% over the final 
estimates of $846.0 million for April 1984. 

Provincial increases ranged from 1.9% in Nova 
otia, 6.2% in New Brun8wick and Saskatchewan to 
.9% and 12.3% in Quebec and Ontario respectively. 
reases were reported in Newfoundland (- 1.7%) and 
Yukon (- 1.0%). 

Receipts for caterers were up by 17.6% over the 
amne month last year. Taverns showed an increase of 
14.5% followed by licensed restaurants (13.0%) and 
take outs (7.3%). The mnallest increase (4.7%) was 
reported for unlicensed restaurants. 

A comparison of scc,jnulated sales for the first 
four months of 1985 and the smne period in 1984 showed 
an 8.5% Increase at the Canada level. The largest 
provincial increase was recorded by Manitoba (15.2%), 
followed by New Brunswick (11.1%), Quebec (9.7%) and 
Ontario (8.6%). Other provinces showing increases were 
British Columbia (8.0%), Nova Scotia (7.2%), Alberta 
(7.0%), Saskatchewan (4.7%) and Prince Edward Island 
(4.6%). The only province failing to report any growth 
for this four month period was Newfoundland which 
showed a decrease of 4.2%. Sales for the Yukon rose by 
6.3% while the Northwest Territories dropped by 9.7%. 

Caterers reported the largest gain (13.2%) for the 
first four months of 1985 when compared to the amne 
1984 period. Tavern receipts increased by 9.1% during 
this period followed by licensed restaurants and take 
outs which rose by 8.9% and 8.5% respectively, Unli-
censed restaurants showed a gain of 6.4%. 

Note: All comments and percentages reported above and 
in the tables relate to revised monthly figu-
res. Only the current months figures are preli-
minary. 
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STATISTIQLfS DES RESTALMANTS, IRAITEIJRS El TAVERNES 

AVRIL 1985 

Salon lea estimations provisoires d'avril 1985, lee ventes 
totmles des restaurants, traiteura at tavernes as sont 
chiffrées b $921.1 million, soit isle hausse de 10.3% par 
rapport mu chiffre définitif de $846.0 millions an svril 1984. 

Par province, les augmentationa allaient de 1.9% en Nou-
velle-Ecoase, 6.2% mu Nouveau-Brunswick et an Saskatchewan 4 
10.9% at 12.3% mu Québec et en Ontario respectivement. Des 
baisses ant éte obaervéea 4 Terre-Neuve (- 1.7%) et mu Yukon 
(- 1.0%). 

Les recettes des traiteurs ont progressé de 17.6% per rap-
port mu m&ne mois lannée précédente. Lea tavernes ant affiché 
une montée de 14.5%, suivies des restaurants avec persia 
(13.0%) at des restaurants servant des repas 4 emporter 
(7.3%). La plus faible aunentation (4.7%) a été observes pour 
lea restaurants sans pertnia. 

Si l'on compare lea ventes cinuléea pour lea quatre pre-
miers mois de 1985 è celles de Is méme période en 1984, on 
observe tine avance de 8.5% pour l'ensemble dii Csnada. Le Mani-
toba a enregistrC is plus forte avance (15.2%), suivi du 
Nouveaj-Rrunswick (11.1%), du Québec (9.7%) et de l'Ontario 
(8.6%). Lea mutrea provinces affichant un accroissenient sont 
Is Colombie-Britannique (8.0%), Is Nouvelle-Fcosse (7.2%), 
i'Alberta (7.0%), Is Saskatchewan (4.7%) et l'fle-du-Prince-
douard (4.6%). La seule province gui n'ait enregistré aucune 

croisaance pour cea quatre moia eat Terre-Neuve, gui a accuse 
si recul de 4.2%. Lea ventea pour le Yukon ont progressé de 
6.3%, tandis que celies pour lea Territoires du Nord-Ouest ant 
baissé de 9.7%. 

Lea traiteura ant connu Is plus fort accroisaement (13.2%) 
pour lea quatre premiers mois de 1985 par rapport 4 Is méme 
pCriode an 1984. Lea tavernea ont accru leurs recettes de 9.1% 
au cours de cette mAine période, suivies des restaurants avec 
permis at des restaurants servant des repaa h emporter, gui 
ont grimpé de 8.9% et de 8.5% respectivement. Lea restaurants 
sans permis ont affiché in gain de 6.4%. 

Nota: Les pourcentagea indiquCm dana lea commentmires gui pré-
cèdent et dana lea tableaux représen ant des chif free 	I 

mensuels révisCs. Seules lea donn6eaPdu mois courant 
mont préliminaires. 
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TABLE 1. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Rt'reipl g for (hain and Independent Businesses, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 
April 1985 (Preliminary Figures) 

TABLEAU 1. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavrrru";, t ahl rsseeients multiples et independents, Canada, provinces et 
territoirea, avril 1985 (ncmibres provisoirea) 

Chains 	 Independents 	 Difference 
1985/1984 

Province 	 Total 
Etsbl taaements 	Etablissements 	 Variation 
multiples 	 indépendants 	 1985/1984 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

I 

CANADA 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - tie-du-Prince-

Idouard 
Nova Scotia - NouvelIe-coese 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Coloinbie-Britannigue 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories - Territoires 

204,101.1 717,005.5 921,106.6 + 10.3 

2,349.5 8,142.5 10,492.1 - 1.7 

612.5 2,446.6 3,059.1 + 7.6 
4,932.3 18,356.5 23,286.9 + 1.9 
4,804.9 12,134.6 16,939.5 + 6.2 

32,492.1 191,082.5 223,574.6 + 10.9 
87,568.0 271,215.5 358,803.6 + 12.3 
11,501.4 21,833.9 33,335.3 + 9.6 
4,577.8 25,144.5 29,722.3 + 6.2 

20,484.4 75,542.8 96,027,3 + 8.9 
34,301.4 89,409.3 123,710.7 + 9.1 

x x 697.8 - 1.0 

du Nord-Ouest 	 x 	 x 	 1,454.9 	 + 37.2 

• confidential to meet. requirements of the Ststistics Act. 
• confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de in Loi cur in statistique. 
Note: Components may not add to totals due to rounding. 
Nota: Les chit' free eyant été errondia, lea totaux ne correspondent pas toujours. 

IARLE. L Restaurnt , (at 	st I 	ii 	(n i'i( a,hy K III(I of Inir;nns, 	anada, truvir rn.; and (err itories, April 1511' 

(Preliminary Figures) 

TABLEAU 2. Recettes den restaurants, traiteurs at tavernes, par genre de coerce, Canada, provinces et territoires, avril 
1985 (nores provisoires) 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns 
licensed 	unlicensed 

Province 	 Total 
Restaurants 	Restaurants 	Repas b 	Trsitours 	Tavernes 
avec persia 	sans persis 	emporter 

thousands of dollars - mjlliers de dollars 

CANADA 402,839.0 263,725.2 108,094.1 73,138.8 73,309.3 921,106.6 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1,098.3 2,155.4 1,454.4 1,538.4 3,445.4 10,492.1 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 
Edouard 1,096.0 1,091.9 518.6 129.1 223.3 3,059.1 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelie-Ecosse 7,499.8 6,817.9 4,060.7 2,443.3 2,467.0 23,288.9 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 2,928.4 5,725,6 3,890.2 2,390.1 2,004.9 16,939.5 

Québec 89,265.8 70,910.3 16,753.4 16,535.9 30,109.0 223,574.6 

Ontario 176,122.9 83,976.7 54,263.5 28,249.8 16,190.4 358,803.6 

Manitoba 11,653.8 13,727.7 4,519.6 2,755.0 679.0 33,335.3 

Saskatchewan 10,228.4 14,519.9 2,476.3 1,798.6 699.0 29,722.3 

Alberta 46,398.4 27,603.9 12,033.0 8,720.0 1,271.8 96,027.3 

British Columbia - Colombie-Rritannique 54,832.0 36,943.5 7,863.9 8,115.5 15,955.6 123,710.7 

Yukon 471.4 103.8 x x x 697.8 

Northwest Territories - Territoires 
du Nord-Ouest 443.2 148.2 x x x 1,454.9 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. 
Voir note(s) 'a Ia fin du tableau 1. 
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5. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts for Chain and Independent &Isinesses, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 
March 1985 (Revised Figures) 

TAUHAIl 5. Recettes des restaurants, troiteurs et tavernes, établiasementa multiples at indépendsnts, Canada, provinces et 
territoirea, mars 1985 (nxnbres rectifiéa) 

Chains Independents Difference 
1985/1986 

Province Total 
Etablissements Etablissements Variation 
multiples indépendants 1985/1984 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA 213,341.3 728,966.1 942,307.4 + 11.4 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2,341.3 7,468.2 9,809.6 - 	10.7 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

ldouard 645.3 2,566.5 3,211.9 + 13.0 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 5,605.3 19,907.2 25 9 512.5 + 17.7 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 4,464.3 13,449.1 17,913.4 + 19.8 
Québec 33,987.1 189,425.8 223,413.0 + 	9.7 
Ontario 94,553.4 274,412.6 368,966.0 + 	12.3 
Manitoba 11,609.8 23,758.6 35,368.5 + 	19.8 
Saskatchewan 4,552.9 25,793.7 30,346.6 + 	7.5 
Alberta 21,958.5 79,205.0 101,163.5 + 10.2 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 32,698.8 91,091.8 123,790.7 + 	11.8 
Yukon a x 815.5 + 	11.3 
Northwest Territories - Territoires 

du Nord-Ouest x a 1,995.7 - 	14.5 

5eenote(s) at end of Table 1. 
Voir note(s) b Is fin du tableau 1. 

fuLL 	4. 	Fle;taur.nt, 	Iiterrt 	and 	lavnrr, Ilnceipts, by Xind of 	I3unines., 	Canada, 	Irovir,cea and 	lerritories, March 	1985 (Revised 
Figures) 

TABLEAU 4. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs at tavernes, par genre de couslerce, Canada, provinces at territoires, ears 1985 
(nre8 rectifiés) 

Restaurants, Restaurants, Take-outs Caterers Taverns 
licensed unlicensed 

Province Total 
Restaurants Restaurants Repas h Traiteurs Tavernes 
avec permis sans permis emporter 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA 415,367.6 271,081.3 102,818.7 79,081.2 73,958.4 942,307.4 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1,633.1 1,949.8 1,504.1 1,589.6 3,132.8 9,809.6 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

Edouard 1,111.9 1,179.1 549.4 130.7 240.5 3,211.9 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosae 8,259.7 7,713.5 4,249.6 2,336.4 2,953.1 25,512.5 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,471.6 6,261.2 3,917.0 2,088.3 2,175.1 17,913.4 
Québec 90,089.1 69,838.5 16,072.6 16,970.4 30,442.2 223,413.0 
Ontario 181,954.7 87,621.0 50,185.4 33,596.4 15,608.3 368,966.0 
Manitoba 12,545.3 15,266.5 4,246.6 2,696.3 613.6 35,368.5 
Saskatchewan 10,967.1 14,398.7 2,480.5 1,772.6 727.5 30,346.6 
Alberta 48,710.3 29,720.2 12,309.6 8,702.4 1,720.7 101,163.5 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 55,659.9 36,887.2 6,994.4 8,241.2 16,007.7 123,790.7 
Yukon 516.5 107.3 a a a 815.5 
Northwest Territories - Territoires 

du Nord-Duest 447.8 137.8 a a a 1,995.7 

See note(s) at end of Tshle 1. 
\!'nir 	 Iii 	Firl 	d, 	5ih;ini 
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TABLE 5. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, Cumulative to Dute, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 1985 

TABLEAU 5. Recettes cumulativea des restaurants, traiteure et tavernes depuis Is debut de 1' année, Canada, provinces et 
territoires, 1985 

Restaurants, Restaurants, Take-outs Caterers Tavern8 Difference 
licensed unlicensed 1985/1984 

Province 

- millions 

Total 
Restaurants Restaurants Repas h Traiteurs Tavernes Variation 
avec persia sana permis emporter 1985/1 984 

millions of' dollars de dollars 

CANADA 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - lie- 

1,514.9 983.9 383.8 283.6 273.1 3,439.2 + 	8.5 

6.1 7.3 5.3 6.2 12.4 37.3 - 	4.2 

du-Prince-Idouard 4.1 4.1 1.9 0.5 0.8 11.4 + 	4.6 

Nova Scotia - NouveIle-coase 28.2 25.9 14.9 8.8 10.0 87.9 .i- 	7.2 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 11.4 21.8 14.2 8.2 7.6 63.2 + 	11.1 

Québec 339.5 262.8 58.2 62.7 111.9 835.0 + 	9.7 

Ontario 658.4 316.3 191.0 113,9 60.6 1,340.2 + 	8.6 

Manitoba 

British Columbia - Colombie- 

45.6 52.4 15.8 10.2 2.5 126.5 + 15.2 

Saskatchewan 39.5 53.3 9.1 6.6 2.6 111.1 + 	4.7 

Alberta 177.2 104.8 44. 6  30.6 5.7 363.1 + 	7.0 

- 	9.7 

Britannique 201.4 134.3 27.6 31.6 57.9 452.8 + 	8.0 

Yukon 1.7 0.3 x x x 2.7 + 	6.3 

Northwest Territories - 
lerritoires du Nord-Ouest 1.7 0.6 x x x 8.1 

See note(s) at end of Table 1, - Voir note(a) 6 Is fin du tableau 1. 	Note: Data contained in this publication represent the 

results of a sample survey of the foodservinq industry. The methodology, 	definitions, etc., were described in the January 
1984 issue. 	Nota: Leg données de cette puhijeation reprCsentent lea rCsultats dune enqute-6chsnti1lon sur 	l'industrie de Is 

.irr'. 	nn. 	 I lfi- .r,nI 	fxt).'.P' iifl' 	le 	ffjIflf'.. i1f , 	pfrs ii'r 	1114. 

Iigure 1 

Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Month, Canada, 1983-1985 
Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, par mois, Canada, 1983-1985 
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